The fair value of private equity investments is valued initially based on the transaction price and may continue to be valued at cost for a

significant time period after the acquisition, if this is determined to be the best indicator of fair value. Valuations may also be derived by

reference to observable valuation measures for comparable companies or transactions, such as multiplying a key performance metric by

a relevant valuation multiple. These multiples are derived from observable market data and private market data by applying

assumptions on the comparability of the businesses, considering operational, market, financial and non-financial factors. KPEF may base

the valuation on references to third-party investments or precedent transactions in comparable equity securities of the company, and

other similarly situated companies, and will consider current average or median multiples as well as high and low ends of the

comparative data set. After the valuation of a company is determined, the next step is to determine the value of the specific securities

owned by KPEF.

14

KENSINGTON PRIVATE EQUITY
FUND

Description Input1 Sensitivity used2 Fair Value3
Weighted

Average4 Impact5

+/- 2.0% $188,797,627 88.1%

+/- 4.0% $15,437,172 7.2%

+/- 8.0% $10,018,178 4.7%

+/- 2.5% $84,228,118 54.0%

+/- 5.0% $62,051,199 39.7%

+/- 10.0% $9,842,563 6.3%

+/- 3.0% $83,624,178 53.3%

+/- 7.0% $29,711,816 18.9%

+/- 12.0% $43,643,842 27.8%

+/- 0.5x $134,581,197 76.5%

+/- 1.0x $26,942,278 15.3%

+/- 1.5x $14,440,446 8.2%

+0.5%/-0.0% $476,603,789 81.2%

+2.5%/-1.0% $13,720,120 2.3% +1.3%/-0.4%

+5.0%/-2.5% $96,824,855 16.5%

Total $1,290,467,378

Net asset value

Private equity direct

investments

EV/EBTIDA or

EV/Revenue

Private equity funds –

Venture
Net asset value

Recent Financing

+/- 6.3%

Private equity funds -

Buyout

Private equity funds -

Growth

+/- 0.7%

+/- 2.4%

Net asset value +/- 4.0%

K E N S I N G T O N  C A P I T A L  P A R T N E R S  |  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  F O R  T H E  N I N E  M O N T H S  E N D E D  D E C E M B E R  3 1 ,  2 0 2 1

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020

5. Units Outstanding

The following units were issued and redeemed for the nine months ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020:

The Trust is authorized to issue an unlimited number of transferable units of seven classes, referred to as the Class A Units, the Class C

Units, the Class E Units, the Class F Units, the Class G Units, the Class U Units , the Class M Units and Units of any other class subsequently

authorized by the Trustee, each of which represents an equal, undivided beneficial interest in the net assets of the Trust. No Unit of a

class shall have any privilege, priority or preference in relation to any other Unit.

Class A and Class F Units are, subject to any qualification requirements, convertible into Class C, Class E, Class G or Class U Units. Class C,